WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SEVENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 2007

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 759

(By Senators Helmick, Plymale, Chafin, Prezioso, Edgell, Love, Bailey, Bowman, McCabe, Unger, Sypolt, Fanning, Facemyer, Boley, Sprouse and Guills)

[Passed March 10, 2007; in effect from passage.]

FILED

2007 MAR 23 PM 5: 31

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 759

(By Senators Helmick, Plymale, Chafin, Prezioso, Edgell, Love, Bailey, Bowman, McCabe, Unger, Sypolt, Fanning, Facemyer, Boley, Sprouse and Guills)

[Passed March 10, 2007, in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to the Department of Health and Human Resources – Division of Health – Hospital Services Revenue Account, fund 5156, fiscal year 2007, organization 0506, to the Department of Health and Human Resources – Division of Health – West Virginia Birth-to-Three Fund, fund 5214, fiscal year 2007, organization 0506, and to Miscellaneous Boards and Commissions – West Virginia Board of Examiners for Registered Professional Nurses, fund 8520, fiscal year 2007, organization 0907, by supplementing and amending the appropriations for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven.

WHEREAS, The Governor has established there remains an unappropriated balance in the Department of Health and Human Resources - Division of Health – Hospital Services Revenue Account, fund 5156, fiscal year 2007, organization 0506, in the Department of Health and Human Resources -Division of Health – West Virginia Birth-to-Three Fund, fund 5214, fiscal year 2007, organization 0506, and in the Miscellaneous Boards and Commissions - West Virginia Board of Examiners for Registered Professional Nurses, fund 8520, fiscal year 2007, organization 0907, available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

1 2 3 4 5	That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 5156, fiscal year 2007, organization 0506, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing line item of appropriation as follows:		
6	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.		
7	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.		
8	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN		
9	RESOURCES		
10	163-Division of Health-		
11	Hospital Services Revenue Account		
12	(Special Fund)		
13	(Capital Improvement, Renovation and Operations)		

	3	(Enr. S	S. B. No. 759	
14	(WV Code Chapter 16)			
15	Fund 5156 FY 2007 Org 0506			
16		Act-	Other	
17		ivity	Funds	
18	4 Medical Services Trust Fund—			
19	5 Transfer (R)	. 512	\$ 2,000,000	
20 21 22 23	And that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 5214, fiscal year 2007, organization 0506, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing			
24	line item of appropriation as follow	ws:		
25	TITLE II—APPROPRIA	ATIONS	5	
26	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.			
27 28				
29	168-Division of He	alth-		
30	West Virginia Birth-to-Three Fund			
31	(WV Code Chapter	r 16)		
32	Fund 5214 FY 2007 Org 0506			
33		Act-	Other	
34		ivity	Funds	
35	4 Unclassified	. 099	\$ 5,000,000	
36	And that the total appropriatio	n for th	e fiscal year	
37	ending the thirtieth day of June, tw	o thous	and seven, to	
38	fund 8520, fiscal year 2007, org	ganizati	on 0907, be	

supplemented and amended by increasing an existing 39

Enr. S. B. No. 759]

4

40 line item of appropriation as follows:

41 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS. 42 Section 3. Appropriations from Other Funds. 43 **MISCELLANEOUS BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS** 44 226-WV Board of Examiners for Registered Professional Nurses 45 (WV Code Chapter 30) 46 47 Fund 8520 FY 2007 Org 0907 48 Act-Other 49 ivity Funds 50 4 Unclassified—Total 096 \$ 29,250 51 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement, amend and increase items of 52 appropriation in the aforesaid accounts for the 53 designated spending units for expenditure during the 54 fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two 55

56 thousand seven.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Tomalel President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

. this the 23 Day of MARCH 2007. Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR MAR 2 3 2007 Time 1:50pm